GENERAL COMMENTS BY THE AUTHORS:
We would like to thank the reviewer for their insight and thoughtful critique of our manuscript. We believe that we have fully addressed all of these concerns and comments, which has increased the overall impact of the manuscript.

RESPONSE TO REVIEWERS:

Reviewer #1: 

Comments to the Author
I feel lack of information about the really importance of the hypothesis
proposed. The author proposed the fraud such as principal reason for the
molecular identification but what is the really importance? May be
economical? This specie is international traded? Why is important establish
the molecular identification? I assume that PINTADO is more important
because the objective is verified this specie. Please be more specific in
this subject.
Answer: The cultive and market of hybrid fish is a common reality in Brazil, but cases of economic fraud occur when these animals are identified as pure species with high commercial value during the market to achieve higher sales value.
The use of molecular biology is important for rapid, specific and reliable identification to species which really is being marketed especially when morphological characteristics are not preserved, as in fillets. Therefore the objective of this paper is to demonstrate a situation where identification of marketed species was wrong and present a tool to help control this fraud. This specie is international traded and the pintado is more important because have higher market prices.
A practical example can be viewed in the link below, where you can view a recent article about an action of the Federal Police of Santa Catarina industry accused of fraud by substitution of fish species:
http://agenciabrasil.ebc.com.br/geral/noticia/2014-04/pf-faz-operacao-em-empresas-que-fraudavam-especies-de-peixe-para?fb_action_ids=608055709285713&fb_action_types=og.likes&fb_ref=.U0cK4pNoWw4.like&fb_source=other_multiline&action_object_map=%5B605235972905477%5D&action_type_map=%5B%22og.likes%22%5D&action_ref_map=%5B%22.U0cK4pNoWw4.like%22%5D

Line 55: Regional? The authors must be mentioned what region come from....
Answer: Thank you for your considerations, the suggestion was included.


Line 57: High quality? which one... specified
Answer: Thank you for your considerations and about “high quality” we change in the text.


Line 71: Table 1: The importance of the table must be review by the authors.
In my opinion it be suitable if referred a review paper.
According to results, the readers could conclude that the gene 16S is enough
for species identification? This information is true? Please verified
The discussion is too short, please try to improve. It is suggest increase
the references. It is possible that you do not find the same specie but you
can also use reference PCR method to identify species in other fish meat.
Answer: The authors remove table 1. The gene 16S is a mitochondrial gene from the mother and with the use of this gene does not possible knows the species, but is possible the identification of the maternal species involved in cross that formed the hybrid (HASHIMOTO et al, 2010). The discussion was improved as suggested by Ad hocs and news papers was were inserted.

Hashimoto DT, Mendonça FF, Senhorini JÁ, Bortolozzi J, Oliveira C, Foresti F, Porto-Foresti F. Identification of hybrids between Neotropical fish Leporinus macrocephalus and Leporinus elongatus by PCR-RFLP and multiplex-PCR: tools for genetic monitoring in aquaculture. Aquaculture 2010; 298, (3-4): 346-49.
The authors showed only the figure of 16S. What about the figures of another genes used? The quality of pictures must be improve. In that way is difficult to see the
bands
Answer: Regarding the figures, the authors wanted demonstrate an example and opted for the 16S gel. Other images have been edited to enhance visualization and help the evaluation but without inserting the scope of the article.
Analyses of molecular biology were performed on genetics of fish laboratory (LAGENPE) at Universidade Estadual Paulista (Bauru/SP). This laboratory is reference in genetics of the fish and has several papers in the area. Some these papers were published without pictures, for example:

Prado, F. D.; Hashimoto, D. T.; Senhorini, J. A.; Foresti, F.; Porto-Foresti, F. Detection of hybrids and genetic introgression in wild stocks of two catfish species (Siluriformes: Pimelodidae): The impacto of hatcheries in Brazil. Fisheries Research, v. 125-126, p. 300-305, ago. 2012.

Methodology

I think that DNA extraction could be mentioned in the PCR multiplex section
Answer: Thank you for your considerations and we included DNA extraction in the text.

Line 100: Please, review the statements of the journal. The most often
subtitle is Material and Methods.
Answer: we changed in the text.


Line 105: Delete “and is located”
Answer: we changed in the text.


Line 106: sp.
Answer: we changed in the text..

Line 107. ….analyzed. DNA samples from…
Line 107-109: How many samples were used to control?
Answer: one DNA sample from pure parental species of Pintado (P. corruscans) and Cachara (P. reticulatum) were used as controls for reaction specificity in all experiments.


Line 111: Delete the first apostrophe
Answer: we deleted in the text.

Line 133: ….and visualized under UV illumination. The images were…
I disagreed with the first paragraph. I did not see the necessity of PCR
monitoring of species. The authors must improve the reasons why is important
the use of this molecular technique. The label? ….. I do not kwon. This
could be resolve if the industry changes the information with SPECIES OF
Pseudoplatystoma. The authors referred that PCR is important because it is not possible make a morphological identification of these species but in the presentation used
in this experiment (fillets) the morphological identification is possible?
Answer: The industry use the name “Pintado” in the label because this specie is more know and expensive and the economic fraud occur when these animals hybrids are marketed as pure species (pintado) with higher commercial value. In fillets is impossible identify the species. Therefore the use of PCR is important to identify the species which really is being marketed.

A practical example can be viewed in the link below, where you can view a recent article about an action of the Federal Police of Santa Catarina industry accused of fraud by substitution of fish species:
http://agenciabrasil.ebc.com.br/geral/noticia/2014-04/pf-faz-operacao-em-empresas-que-fraudavam-especies-de-peixe-para?fb_action_ids=608055709285713&fb_action_types=og.likes&fb_ref=.U0cK4pNoWw4.like&fb_source=other_multiline&action_object_map=%5B605235972905477%5D&action_type_map=%5B%22og.likes%22%5D&action_ref_map=%5B%22.U0cK4pNoWw4.like%22%5D

The authors must avoid the use of reference of theses, dissertations and
congress. Try to find reference of scientific paper in journals.
Try to improve the really importance of the PCR application in your work.
The english must be review.
Answer: Thank you for your considerations. About the use of references of theses, dissertations and congress the authors maintained those considered important for understanding this study, but other references of scientific paper were added.
The english was revised by a native speaker.
Os autores agradecem ao revisor 2 pelas considerações apontadas pois foram de extrema importância, tendo sido acatadas  e acreditamos que elevará o impacto do trabalho.

Revisor #2: 

Comentários
APONTAMENTOS A RESPEITO DO TRABALHO “MOLECULAR IDENTITY.... PCR MULTIPLEX”

A palavra “gender” que aparece no título não significa gênero, mas
sim remete à identidade sexual; usar “sp.” ou simplesmente o nome do
gênero, em itálico.
Resposta: A palavra “gender” foi substitída por sp.


“Identity” pode ser substituído por “Identification”, tanto no
título em inglês quanto no título em português.
Resposta: “identity” foi substituído por “identification”


O título e o corpo do trabalho não dão ideia que são várias PCRs
multiplex – uma para cada gene. Esta informação deve aparecer, de
alguma forma.
Resposta: A informação foi inserida no texto na seção de material e métodos.


A Tabela 1 é desnecessária no contexto deste trabalho; ela pode ser
convenientemente substituída por texto, repassando a mesma informação
sobre os híbridos (se os autores acharem que isto é pertinente neste
trabalho).
Resposta: O revisor 1 também sugeriu a retirada da tabela 1 e desta forma os autores decidiram retirá-la.


Quando os autores falam na espécie pintado, como por exemplo na linha 98, deve
necessariamente aparecer o nome da espécie –  se ela está sendo
comercializada como pintado, então não é  Pseudoplatystoma  sp mas sim P.
corruscans.
Resposta: Foi realizada a alteração.


Na linha 110 – e em várias situações subsequentes – aparecem
os nomes ou os locais (ex. São Paulo) das empresas que comercializaram os
produtos (Promega, Invitrogen, Olympus) no Brasil, e não o nome/local das
empresas que desenvolveram os produtos. Isto deve ser corrigido.
Resposta: A correção foi realizada.


Na linha 119, deixar claro qual o uso de cada um dos genes; por exemplo, dizendo que o gene mitocondrial 16S pode indicar a origem materna ou
paterna, e os outros genes podem indicar o status de espécie pura ou
híbrido.  Isto fica claro no resumo apresentado no IV Sicta, novembro/2012,
João Pessoa.
Resposta: A respeito desta consideração os autores acataram e alteraram no texto conforme o solicitado.


Na linha 122 há informações sobre o sequenciamento dos DNAs, mas isto
não é parte do trabalho e pode ser omitido.  NO ENTANTO, como foi esse
sequenciamento que deu origem aos iniciadores de PCR, ele deve aparecer de
outra forma, ou seja, na origem dos iniciadores.
Resposta: As informações disponibilizadas nesta parte do trabalho relatam as condições em que o PCR foi realizado, no que diz respeito a amplificação do material genético extraído e não ao sequenciamento.


Na linha 130 e outras, a palavra “repetitions” para os ciclos de PCR
deve ser substituída por “times”.
Resposta: A alteração foi realizada.


Na linha 141 a tabela é confusa; não dá ideia nenhuma de qual a
combinação de iniciadores gera cada um dos tamanhos. Isto eu só consegui
clarear lendo a tese que deu origem a uma parte deste trabalho.  Esta
informação deve ficar clara no trabalho.  Talvez até mesmo apresentando
sob a forma de texto ao invés de tabela.  Vejam por exemplo as pg. 66-67-68
da tese de F. D. do Prado, onde isto fica claro.
Resposta: As informações contidas na tabela 2 foram apresentadas na forma de texto conforme recomendação.


Cuidado ao usar os nomes dos iniciadores dentro de parênteses, como na
linha 147. Não usar parênteses nesta situação.
Resposta: Os parênteses foram retirados como sugerido.


As figuras referentes às várias PCRs multiplex (linhas 153, 159 e 167)
devem aparecer no trabalho. Por outro lado, as únicas figuras que foram
apresentadas têm baixa resolução, não permitindo a identificação dos
alelos; além disso, elas podem ser convenientemente combinadas em uma
única figura, com as 29 amostras (se necessário, usar dois pentes no gel).
 As outras figuras também devem conter todas as 29 amostras utilizadas.
Se os autores têm pentes com 29 poços, então podem omitir uma das
amostras para permitir a corrida do marcador de peso, e usar apenas um pente
por gel.
Resposta: Com relação as figuras os autores procuraram demonstrar um exemplo e optaram pelo gel 16S. As demais figuras seguem em anexo para auxiliar na avaliação do estudo sem, contudo serem inseridas no escopo do artigo.

As análises de biologia molecular foram realizadas no laboratório de genética de peixes (LAGENPE) da Universidade Estadual Paulista (Bauru/SP). Este laboratório é referência no assunto e possui diversos artigos científicos na área. Alguns desses artigos foram publicados sem a inclusão de imagens como, por exemplo:
Prado, F. D.; Hashimoto, D. T.; Senhorini, J. A.; Foresti, F.; Porto-Foresti, F. Detection of hybrids and genetic introgression in wild stocks of two catfish species (Siluriformes: Pimelodidae): The impacto of hatcheries in Brazil. Fisheries Research, v. 125-126, p. 300-305, ago. 2012.

Finalmente, a tradução do trabalho para o inglês está sofrível, não
permitindo uma leitura fluente.  Uma sugestão é que o trabalho seja
apresentado em português, o que ficaria mais condizente com o perfil do
periódico a que se destina. Se a intenção dos autores é que esta seja a
única publicação relatando esses resultados, então há necessidade de
mais informações metodológicas e de mais discussão. Se, no entanto, a
intenção é comunicar o potencial da técnica ao público brasileiro e
aos nossos tomadores de decisão, então sim escrevam em português, nesta
versão mais curta, e publiquem os resultados científicos em um periódico
da área.
Resposta: Para finalizar, os autores agradecem todas as considerações que foram acatadas e alteradas dando maior transparência e identidade ao artigo. Salientamos também que os autores julgaram pertinente enviar o artigo para a revisão de um native speaker. A discussão foi alterada e melhorada.
Atenciosamente,

Cátia Maria de Oliveira Lobo.
